
Asteroids Named for Occultation Observers 

Sorted by number 

Asteroid Honoree Comment 

1722 Goffin Edwin  Goffin  

1723 Klemola Arnold R. Klemola Named for 2 
Klemolas, Arnold 
Klemola and Irja 
Klemola  

1877 Marsden Brian G. Marsden  

2213 Meeus Jean   Meeus  

2246 Bowell Edward L. G. Bowell  

2603 Taylor Gordon E.  Taylor  

2659 Millis Robert L.  Millis  

2660 Wasserman Lawrence H.   Wasserman  

2873 Binzel Richard P. Binzel  

3123 Dunham David W.  Dunham  

3173 McNaught Rob McNaught  

3192 A'Hearn Michael  A’Hearn  

3193  Elliot James L.  Elliot  

3216 Harrington Robert S Harrington  

3255 Tholen David J. Tholen  

3289 Mitani Tetsuyasu Mitani  

3420  Standish E. Myles Standish, Jr  

3593  Osip David J. Osip  

3685 Derdenye Derald and Denise  Nye  

3695 Fiala Alan D.  Fiala  

3696 Herald David R.  Herald  

3697 Guyhurst Guy  Hurst  

3780 Maury Alain  Maury  

3841 Dicicco Dennis  DiCicco  

4091 Lowe Andrew Lowe  

4151 Alanhale Alan Hale  

4201 Orosz Elizabeth M  Orosz Elizabeth Warner’s 
maiden name 

4409 Kissling Warwick  M.  Kissling  

4436 Ortizmoreno José Luis  Ortiz Moreno  

4710 Wade Wade Richard  Butler  

4975 Dohmoto Yoshio Dohmoto  

5038 Overbeek Michiel Daniel Overbeek  

5339 Desmars Josselin Desmars  

5377 Komori Yukimasa Komori  

5524 Lecacheux Jean  Lecacheux  

5643 Roques Françoise Roques  

6010 Lyzenga Gregory Allen  Lyzenga  

6091 Mitsuru Mitsuru Soma  

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Jean_Meeus
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6135 Billowen William Mann  Owen  

6183 Viscome George R  Viscome  

6280 Sicardy Bruno  Sicardy  

6326 Idamiyoshi Miyoshi Ida  

6338 Isaosato Isao Sato  

6639 Marchis Franck  Marchis  

6643  Morikubo Shigeru Morikubo  

6651 Rogervenable Roger  Venable  

7196  Baroni Sandro Baroni  

7436 Kuroiwa Goro Kuroiwa  

7553 Buie Marc W  Buie  

8545 McGee Hazel McGee  

9288 Santos-Sanz Pablo  Santos-Sanz  

9305 Hazard Cyril  Hazard  

9525 Amandasickafoose Amanda A. Sickafoose Gulbis  

9553 Colas François  Colas  

9701  Mak Arie Mak  

9706 Bouma Reinder J. Bouma  

9715 Paolotanga Paolo  Tanga  

9721 Doty Arthur G.  Doty  

9727 Skrutskie Michael F Skrutskie  

9938 Kretlow Mike  Kretlow  

10222 Klotz Alain  Klotz  

10465 Olkin Catherine B.  Olkin  

10471 Marciniak Anna  Marciniak  

10512 Yamandu Yamandu Alejandro Fernandez  

10693 Zangari Amanda M. Zangari  

10730 White Nathaniel Miller White  

10999 Braga Ribas Felipe  Braga-Ribas  

11202 Teddunham Edward W.  Dunham  

11324 Hayamizu Tsutomu  Hayamizu  

11459 Andraspal András  Pál  

12753 Povenmire Katie  Povenmire  

12761 Pauwels Thierry  Pauwels  

12789 Salvadoraguirre Salvador  Aguirre  

13147  Foglia Sergio Foglia  

13220 Kashiwagura Mitsuru Kashiwagura  

13327 Reitsema Harold J. Reitsema  

13396 Midavaine Thierry  Midavaine  

13640 Ohtateruaki Teruaki Ohta  

13880 Wayneclark Wayne Clark  

14062 Cremaschini Claudio Cremaschini  

15146 Halpov Harold R.  Povenmire  

15522 Trueblood Mark  Trueblood  

15819 Alisterling Alister Ling  

15828 Sincheskul Boris Fillipovich Sincheskul  



15905 Berthier Jérôme Berthier  

16829 Richardfrench Richard G. French  

16901  JohnBrooks John  Brooks  

17242  Leslieyoung Leslie A.  Young  

17249 Eliotyoung Eliot F.  Young  

17250 Genelucas Gene A. Lucas  

17270 Nolthenius Richard  Nolthenius  

17893 Arlot Jean-Eudes Arlot  

18568 Thuillot William Thuillot  

18874 Raoulbehrend Raoul  Behrend  

19122 Amandabosh Amanda S. Bosh  

19582 Blow Graham L.  Blow  

20228 Jeanmarcmari Jean-Marc  Mari  

20246 Frappa Éric  Frappa  

20512 Rothenberg Eckehard  Rothenberg  

20606 Widemann Thomas  Widemann  

21275 Tosiyasu Tosiyasu Funakosi  

21888 Durech Josef  Ďurech  

22354 Sposetti Stefano  Sposetti  

22697 Mánek Jan Karel Mánek  

23455 Fumi Fumi Yoshida  

23944 Dusser Raymond  Dusser  

24105 Broughton John  Broughton  

24532 Csabakiss Csaba  Kiss  

26283 Oswalt Terry Oswalt  

26963 Palorapavý Pavol "Palo" Rapavý  

27158 Benedetti-Rossi Gustavo  Benedetti-Rossi  

27675 Paulmaley Paul D.  Maley binary asteroid  

28516 Möbius Ferdinand Möbius  

28987 Assafin Marcelo Assafin  

29148 Palzer Wolfgang Palzer  

29394 Hirokohamanowa Hiroko Hamanowa  

29404 Hikarusato Hikaru Sato  

29437 Marchais Denis  Marchais  

29898 Richardnugent. Richard   Nugent  

30438 Yongikbyun Yong-Ik Byun  

31450  Stevepreston Steve  Preston binary asteroid  

32584 Michaelcollins Michael  Collins  

33748 Davegault Dave Gault  

33940 Morgado Bruno Morgado  

34659 Damyasouami Damya Souami  

35283 Bradtimerson Bradley W.  Timerson  

35462 Maramkaire Maram Kaire  

35646 Estela Estela Fernández-
Valenzuela 

 

36039 Joandunham Joan Dunham  



36352 Erickmeza Erick Meza  

36983 Sumner James Edward (Red)  Sumner Jr  

38036 Waynewarren Wayne H.  Warren Jf  

38540 Stevens Berton L.  Stevens  

40104 Stevekerr  Steve Kerr  

41450  Medkeff Jeff  Medkeff  

44001 Jonquet Pierre Jonquet  

47494 Gerhardangl Gerhard  Dangl  

52266 Van Flandern Tom  Van Flandern  

52602 Floriansignoret Florian Signoret  

65100 Birtwhistle Peter  Birtwhistle  

74818 Iten Marco Iten  

84011 Jean-Claude Jean-Claude George Pelle  

85121 Loehde Franklin C. Loehde  

92893 Michaelperson Michael J. Person  

96876 Andreamanna Andrea Manna  

149163  Stevenconard Steven J.  Conard  

193736 Henrythroop Henry  Throop  

229255 Andrewelliott Andrew John  Elliott  

230151 Vachier Frederic  Vachier  

230415 Matthiasjung Matthias Jung  

235837  Iota International 
Occultation Timing 
Association 

IOTA  

255940 Maylis Maylis Lavayssière  

257439 Peppeprosperini Giuseppe Prosperini  

268115 Williamalbrecht William B. Albrecht  

274302 Abaházi Richard Abaházi  

281272 Arnaudleroy Arnaud  Leroy  

298877  Michaelreynolds Michael D.  Reynolds  

309704 Baruffetti Pietro  Baruffetti  

315166 Pawelmaksym Pawel  Maksym  

357546 Edwardhalbach Edward A. Halbach  

389293  Hasubick Werner  Hasubick  

574300  Curelaru Lucien  Curelaru  

 

 

  



Sorted by name 

Asteroid Honoree Comment 

3192 A'Hearn Michael  A’Hearn  

274302 Abaházi Richard Abaházi  

12789 Salvadoraguirre Salvador  Aguirre  

268115 Williamalbrecht William B. Albrecht  

17893 Arlot Jean-Eudes Arlot  

28987 Assafin Marcelo Assafin  

7196  Baroni Sandro Baroni  

309704 Baruffetti Pietro  Baruffetti  

18874 Raoulbehrend Raoul  Behrend  

27158 Benedetti-Rossi Gustavo  Benedetti-Rossi  

15905 Berthier Jérôme Berthier  

2873 Binzel Richard P. Binzel  

65100 Birtwhistle Peter  Birtwhistle  

19582 Blow Graham L.  Blow  

19122 Amandabosh Amanda S. Bosh  

9706 Bouma Reinder J. Bouma  

2246 Bowell Edward L. G. Bowell  

10999 Braga Ribas Felipe  Braga-Ribas  

16901  JohnBrooks John  Brooks  

24105 Broughton John  Broughton  

7553 Buie Marc W  Buie  

4710 Wade Wade Richard  Butler  

30438 Yongikbyun Yong-Ik Byun  

13880 Wayneclark Wayne Clark  

9553 Colas François  Colas  

32584 Michaelcollins Michael  Collins  

149163  Stevenconard Steven J.  Conard  

14062 Cremaschini Claudio Cremaschini  

574300  Curelaru Lucien  Curelaru  

47494 Gerhardangl Gerhard  Dangl  

5339 Desmars Josselin Desmars  

3841 Dicicco Dennis  DiCicco  

4975 Dohmoto Yoshio Dohmoto  

9721 Doty Arthur G.  Doty  

3123 Dunham David W.  Dunham  

11202 Teddunham Edward W.  Dunham  

36039 Joandunham Joan Dunham  

21888 Durech Josef  Ďurech  

23944 Dusser Raymond  Dusser  

3193  Elliot James L.  Elliot  

229255 Andrewelliott Andrew John  Elliott  

10512 Yamandu Yamandu Alejandro Fernandez  

35646 Estela Estela Fernández-
Valenzuela 

 



3695 Fiala Alan D.  Fiala  

13147  Foglia Sergio Foglia  

20246 Frappa Éric  Frappa  

16829 Richardfrench Richard G. French  

21275 Tosiyasu Tosiyasu Funakosi  

33748 Davegault Dave Gault  

1722 Goffin Edwin  Goffin  

357546 Edwardhalbach Edward A. Halbach  

4151 Alanhale Alan Hale  

29394 Hirokohamanowa Hiroko Hamanowa  

3216 Harrington Robert S Harrington  

389293  Hasubick Werner  Hasubick  

11324 Hayamizu Tsutomu  Hayamizu  

9305 Hazard Cyril  Hazard  

3696 Herald David R.  Herald  

3697 Guyhurst Guy  Hurst  

6326 Idamiyoshi Miyoshi Ida  

235837  Iota International 
Occultation Timing 
Association 

IOTA  

74818 Iten Marco Iten  

44001 Jonquet Pierre Jonquet  

230415 Matthiasjung Matthias Jung  

35462 Maramkaire Maram Kaire  

13220 Kashiwagura Mitsuru Kashiwagura  

40104 Stevekerr  Steve Kerr  

24532 Csabakiss Csaba  Kiss  

4409 Kissling Warwick  M.  Kissling  

1723 Klemola Arnold R. Klemola Named for 2 
Klemolas, Arnold 
Klemola and Irja 
Klemola  

10222 Klotz Alain  Klotz  

5377 Komori Yukimasa Komori  

9938 Kretlow Mike  Kretlow  

7436 Kuroiwa Goro Kuroiwa  

255940 Maylis Maylis Lavayssière  

5524 Lecacheux Jean  Lecacheux  

281272 Arnaudleroy Arnaud  Leroy  

15819 Alisterling Alister Ling  

85121 Loehde Franklin C. Loehde  

4091 Lowe Andrew Lowe  

17250 Genelucas Gene A. Lucas  

6010 Lyzenga Gregory Allen  Lyzenga  

9701  Mak Arie Mak  

315166 Pawelmaksym Pawel  Maksym  



27675 Paulmaley Paul D.  Maley binary asteroid  

22697 Mánek Jan Karel Mánek  

96876 Andreamanna Andrea Manna  

29437 Marchais Denis  Marchais  

6639 Marchis Franck  Marchis  

10471 Marciniak Anna  Marciniak  

20228 Jeanmarcmari Jean-Marc  Mari  

1877 Marsden Brian G. Marsden  

3780 Maury Alain  Maury  

8545 McGee Hazel McGee  

3173 McNaught Rob McNaught  

41450  Medkeff Jeff  Medkeff  

2213 Meeus Jean   Meeus  

36352 Erickmeza Erick Meza  

13396 Midavaine Thierry  Midavaine  

2659 Millis Robert L.  Millis  

3289 Mitani Tetsuyasu Mitani  

28516 Möbius Ferdinand Möbius  

33940 Morgado Bruno Morgado  

6643  Morikubo Shigeru Morikubo  

17270 Nolthenius Richard  Nolthenius  

29898 Richardnugent Richard Nugent  

3685 Derdenye Derald and Denise  Nye  

13640 Ohtateruaki Teruaki Ohta  

10465 Olkin Catherine B.  Olkin  

4201 Orosz Elizabeth M  Orosz Elizabeth Warner’s 
maiden name 

4436 Ortizmoreno José Luis  Ortiz Moreno  

3593  Osip David J. Osip  

26283 Oswalt Terry Oswalt  

5038 Overbeek Michiel Daniel Overbeek  

6135 Billowen William Mann  Owen  

11459 Andraspal András  Pál  

29148 Palzer Wolfgang Palzer  

12761 Pauwels Thierry  Pauwels  

84011 Jean-Claude Jean-Claude George Pelle  

92893 Michaelperson Michael J. Person  

12753 Povenmire Katie  Povenmire  

15146 Halpov Harold R.  Povenmire  

31450  Stevepreston Steve  Preston binary asteroid  

257439 Peppeprosperini Giuseppe Prosperini  

26963 Palorapavý Pavol "Palo" Rapavý  

13327 Reitsema Harold J. Reitsema  

298877  Michaelreynolds Michael D.  Reynolds  

5643 Roques Françoise Roques  

20512 Rothenberg Eckehard  Rothenberg  

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Jean_Meeus
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Robert_L._Millis


9288 Santos-Sanz Pablo  Santos-Sanz  

6338 Isaosato Isao Sato  

29404 Hikarusato Hikaru Sato  

6280 Sicardy Bruno  Sicardy  

9525 Amandasickafoose Amanda A. Sickafoose Gulbis  

52602 Floriansignoret Florian Signoret  

15828 Sincheskul Boris Fillipovich Sincheskul  

9727 Skrutskie Michael F Skrutskie  

6091 Mitsuru Mitsuru Soma  

34659 Damyasouami Damya Souami  

22354 Sposetti Stefano  Sposetti  

3420  Standish E. Myles Standish, Jr  

38540 Stevens Berton L.  Stevens  

36983 Sumner James Edward (Red)  Sumner Jr  

9715 Paolotanga Paolo  Tanga  

2603 Taylor Gordon E.  Taylor  

3255 Tholen David J. Tholen  

193736 Henrythroop Henry  Throop  

18568 Thuillot William Thuillot  

35283 Bradtimerson Bradley W.  Timerson  

15522 Trueblood Mark  Trueblood  

230151 Vachier Frederic  Vachier  

52266 Van Flandern Tom  Van Flandern  

6651 Rogervenable Roger  Venable  

6183 Viscome George R  Viscome  

38036 Waynewarren Wayne H.   Warren Jr  

2660 Wasserman Lawrence H.   Wasserman  

10730 White Nathaniel Miller White  

20606 Widemann Thomas  Widemann  

23455 Fumi Fumi Yoshida  

17242  Leslieyoung Leslie A.  Young  

17249 Eliotyoung Eliot F.  Young  

10693 Zangari Amanda M. Zangari  
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